
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3605
ANSWERED ON:16.08.2010
LEASING OF MAJOR PORT LANDS
Abdulrahman Shri

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of ports which are directly under the control of the Union Government in the country;

(b) the total land area of each of these ports, port-wise;

(c) whether land of some ports have been leased out;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the criteria adapted by the Government for the purpose alongwith the companies/corporation or other entities to whom the land has been leased out by ports, port-wise;

(e) the total amount involved in leasing out the land to such companies/corporations or other entities, port-wise;

(f) the revenue earned by the Government as a result thereof during each of the last three years and the current year, port-wise;

(g) whether all legal formalities were completed before leasing out the land by ports;

(h) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(i) the action taken by the Government against officers who leased out ports land without adhering to the laid down rules and regulations?

Answer

MINISTER OF SHIPPING (SHRI G.K. VASAN)

(a): Ports which are directly under the control of the Union Government are:

  1. Kolkata Port including Haldia Dock Complex
  2. Paradip Port
  3. Vishakhapatnam Port
  4. Chennai Port
  5. Tuticorin Port
  6. Cochin Port
  7. New Mangalore Port
  8. Mormugao Port
  9. Mumbai Port
  10. Jawaharlal Nehru Port
  11. Kandla Port
  12. Port Blair Port

In addition Ennore Port Ltd. is also under the control of the Union Government.

(b): Port wise land area is detailed at Annexure.

(c): Yes, Madam.

(d) to (f): Information is being collected from the Major Ports.

(g): Yes, Madam.

(h): Ports have been directed that land should be given in accordance with the land policy guidelines.

(i): Information is being collected from all the Major Ports.

ANNEXURE

Total land area of each of the ports


Total land area of each of the ports

S.No. Port

1. Kolkata  4576 acres
2. Haldia  6736 acres
3. Paradip  6382.07 acres
4. VPT  7576 acres
5. Ennore  2034.8 acres
6. Chennai  586.96 acres
7 Tuticorin 2928.25 acres
8. Cochin  2132.23 acres
9. NMPT  2352 acres
10. Mormugao 533.48 acres
11. Mumbai  781.11 hectares
12. JNPT  2584 hectares
13. Kandla  220416 acres
14. Port Blair #

# Port Blair Port Trust has been notified on 1 June, 2010.
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